University of Texas at El Paso

Digital Commons@UTEP

Departmental Papers (E & F) Department of Economics and Finance

Summer 2011

Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14,
Number 3

Thomas M. Fullerton Jr.
University of Texas at El Paso, tomf@utep.edu

Adam G. Walke
University of Texas at El Paso, agwalke@utep.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers

b Part of the Finance Commons, and the International Business Commons

Recommended Citation

Fullerton, Thomas M. Jr. and Walke, Adam G., "Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3" (2011). Departmental
Papers (E & F). 3.
https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers/3

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Department of Economics and Finance at Digital Commons@UTEDP. It has been accepted
for inclusion in Departmental Papers (E & F) by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons@UTEP. For more information, please contact

Iweber@utep.edu.


https://digitalcommons.utep.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_finance?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/345?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/634?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers/3?utm_source=digitalcommons.utep.edu%2Fecon_papers%2F3&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:lweber@utep.edu

Published by the College of Business Administration at the University of Texas at El Paso

MEXICO

3" Quarter 2011

American Chamber México
Dr. Deborah L. Riner

Wells Fargo Bank
Dr. Eugenio J. Aleméan

Center for Economic
Forecasting of Mexico
M.A. Rodrigo Pulido

BBVA Bancomer
Octavio Gutiérrez Engelman
Pedro Uriz
Cecilia Posadas

Universidad Autbnoma de
Ciudad Juarez
Dra. Patricia Barraza de Anda
Dra. Lisbeily Dominguez

El Colegio de la Frontera
Norte
Dr. Eduardo Mendoza Cota
Dr. Eliseo Diaz Gonzélez

Instituto Tecnoldgico y de
Estudios Superiores de
Monterrey
Dr. Jorge Ibarra Salazar

Universidad Autbnoma de
Coahuila
Dr. Alejandro Davila Flores

University of Texas at El Paso

Border Region Modeling Project

Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3
3" Quarter 2011

Squintingatthe Future

The pace of growth decelerated during the second quarter of 2011. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) grew
by 3.3 percent between the second quarter of 2010 and the same period in 2011, a substantial decline
from the 4.6 percent growth rate observed in the first quarter of the year. In response, six of the eight
panelists lowered their GDP forecasts for 2011 and the consensus outlook for 2011 GDP growth dropped
from 4.2 percent to 3.8 percent.

There was less agreement on the forecast for private consumption. Although the overall growth rate
declined slightly to 3.9 percent, only two panelists revised forecasted private consumption downward. The
remaining four panelists increased their predictions, but not by enough to offset the declines.

Government consumption is expected to grow by 3.2 percent in 2011. Again, four panelists revised their
estimates of government consumption upwards, while two lowered their estimates. Among other factors,
high petroleum prices may contribute to this outlook via higher public sector revenue collections.

Although expectations of GDP growth have been revised downwards, growth in total investment is still
predicted to gain momentum in 2011. The consensus forecast calls for a 5.3 percent increase in
investment in 2011, which is modestly lower than the previous estimate. Although five of the panelists
project that investment will grow by 5 percent or more in 2011, the range of estimates is fairly wide.

Expectations of increasing consumption in the United States underlie the consensus forecast of 14.8
percent growth in exports. The consensus prediction of import growth is 14.0 percent. Both the export
and import figures reflect downward revisions in light of global economic uncertainties. The ranges for the
estimates are noticeably large, 9 to 23.6 percent for exports and 8.4 to 20.2 percent for imports.

The consensus forecast of inflation in 2011 remains unchanged at 4 percent. Five of the panelists reduced
their estimates of the growth in consumer prices, while two panelists increased their projections. Factors
such as relatively slow growth in wages suggest that inflation will remain in check in the short term.

The consensus forecast predicts that, in 2011, the peso will be somewhat weaker with respect to the U.S.
dollar than previously reported. The exchange rate is expected to average 12.23 pesos per dollar in 2011.
All but one of the panelists revised their estimate of the exchange rate upward to reflect recent currency
market jitters observed for the peso.

At 4.4 percent, the predicted yield on 28-day Treasury Certificates (CETES) is unchanged from the previous
quarter. All but one of the panelists anticipate that yields on CETES will remain positive in real terms in
2011. The forecasts range from 4.2 percent to 4.7 percent.

Expectations of slower growth are also reflected in the 2012 forecasts. GDP and private consumption are
both forecast to increase by 3.6 percent. Investment is predicted to grow by 5.4 percent and government
consumption by 2.8 percent. Imports are expected to grow by 12.7 percent in 2012, while exports expand
by 10.9 percent. Inflation is expected to edge upwards to 4.3 percent while the yield on 28-day CETES
increases to 5.1 percent. The exchange rate is predicted to average 12.80 pesos per dollar in 2012.

Thomas M. Fullerton, Jr. and Adam G. Walke
University of Texasat EIPasoBorder Region Modeling Project



2011 Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast

Annual Percent Change,2011from2010 Annual Average
GDP Private Government Total Exports  Imports  Consumer  Exchange  CETES
Consumption Consumption Investment Price Rate 28
Index Day
American Chamber Mexico 3.8 4.0 2.8 5.9 145 14.6 3.6 12.17 4.3
BBVA Bancomer 4.1 39 33 4.6 10.7 8.4 35 11.80 4.4
WellsFargo Bank 3.2 44 4.4 6.6 11.8 135 34 12.13 4.2
Center for Economic Forecasting of Mexico 3.8 4.0 2.4 8.0 9.0 9.8 55 12.15 4.3
UACJ] 338 4.0 3.0 6.0 15.0 14.0 3.6 12.20 4.4
ITESM 35 3.0 3.0 5.0 20.0 15.0 3.6 12.50 45
COLEF 35 39 33 3.2 135 16.6 4.6 12.35 47
UAdeC 45 3.7 3.2 35 23.6 20.2 43 12.50 43
Consensus -- this quarter 3.8 3.9 3.2 53 14.8 14.0 4.0 12.23 4.4
-- last quarter 42 4.1 31 55 15.6 15.1 4.0 11.97 4.4
2012 Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast
Annual Percent Change,2012from2011 Annual Average
GDP Private Government Total Exports  Imports Consumer  Exchange  CETES
Consumption Consumption Investment Price Rate 28
Index Day
American Chamber Mexico 4.0 35 24 5.7 5.9 10.4 4.0 12.01 45
BBVA Bancomer 3.8 35 3.6 4.1 10.2 9.8 3.6 12.20 5.3
WellsFargo Bank 3.2 43 4.1 6.3 115 13.9 4.0 12.73 4.2
Center for Economic Forecasting of Mexico 4.8 49 3.6 7.6 55 8.0 5.8 13.40 5.9
UACJ 3.6 3.8 25 7.0 16.0 15.0 4.0 12.50 5.5
ITESM 35 3.0 3.0 4.0 17.0 14.0 3.8 12.50 4.8
COLEF 25 21 1.2 21 8.6 15.7 5.2 13.55 5.1
UAdeC 3.2 3.9 2.3 6.3 12.7 15.0 4.0 13.50 55
Consensus -- this quarter 3.6 3.6 2.8 5.4 10.9 12.7 43 12.80 5.1

-- last quarter 3.8 4.4 3.6 5.8 11.4 13.7 4.1 12.3 5.1



Historical Data

2010
PercentChange
2009
PercentChange
2008

PercentChange
2007

PercentChange
2006

PercentChange
2005

PercentChange
2004

PercentChange
2003

PercentChange
2002

PercentChange
2001

PercentChange
2000

GDP
(2003
Pesos,

billions)

8860.7
5.50%
8398.7
-6.08%
8,942.4
1.50%

8,810.1

3.26%
8,532.0
5.15%
8,114.1
3.21%
7,862.1
4.05%
7,555.8
1.35%
7,455.4
0.09%
7,448.7
-0.95%
7,520.3

Private
Consumption
(2003 Pesos,

billions)

6090.4
4.99%
5801.1
-7.06%
6,241.6
1.77%

6,133.1

3.99%
5,897.9
5.67%
5,581.3
4.78%
5,326.6
5.63%
5,042.8
2.22%
4,933.1
1.59%
4,856.1
2.48%
4,738.7

Government

Consumption

(2003 Pesos,
billions)

1005.9
2.78%
978.7
3.47%
945.9
1.09%

935.7

3.07%
907.8
1.87%
891.1
2.52%
869.2
-2.76%
893.8
0.81%
886.7
-0.33%
889.6
-1.98%
907.6

Note: 2010 data are preliminary and subject to revision

*GDP: Producto Interno Bruto, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

*Private Consumption: Consumo Privado, INEGI, 2003 Pesos
*Government Consumption: Consumo de Gobierno, INEGI, 2003 Pesos
*Total Investment: Formacion bruta de capital fijo, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

*Exports: Exportacion de bienes y servicios, INEGI, 2003 Pesos
*Imports: Importacion de bienes y servicios, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

*CPI, Banco de Mexico, Annual Average, Base = Dec 2010
*Exchange Rate, Banco de Mexico, Peso-to-dollar, Fecha de Liquidacion, Annual Average
*CETES 28 Days, Bancode Mexico, Annual Average

Total
Investment
(2003 Pesos,
billions)

1876.5
2.34%
1833.5
-11.27%
2,066.3
5.88%

1,951.6

6.94%
1,824.9
9.88%
1,660.8
7.46%
1,545.6
8.01%
1,430.9
0.37%
1,425.6
-0.64%
1,434.8
-5.64%
1,520.5

Exports
(2003
Pesos,

billions)

2882.5
24.34%
2318.2
-13.73%
2,687.2

0.45%

2,675.1

5.75%
2,529.7
10.94%
2,280.3

6.75%
2,136.1
11.50%
1,915.8

2.69%
1,865.5

1.44%
1,839.0
-3.60%
1,907.6

Imports
(2003
Pesos,

billions)

2997.3
22.13%
24541
-18.64%
3,016.3

2.81%

2,934.0

7.08%
2,740.0
12.57%
2,434.0

8.47%
2,243.8
10.74%
2,026.2

0.70%
2,012.2

1.46%
1,983.2
-1.63%
2,016.1

Consumer

Price Index

Dec2010=
100

97.71
4.16%
93.81
5.30%
89.09
5.12%

84.7

3.97%
81.5
3.63%
78.7
3.99%
75.6
4.69%
72.3
4.55%
69.1
5.03%
65.80
6.37%
61.86

Nominal
Exchange
Rate
Pesos/
Dollars

12.64
-6.47%
13,51
21.27%
11.14
1.92%

10.93

0.28%
10.90
-0.16%
10.92
-3.29%
11.29
4.63%
10.79
12.05%
9.63
3.10%
9.34
-1.27%
9.46

CETES
28Day

4.40

5.39

7.68

7.19

7.19

9.20

6.82

6.23

7.09

11.31

15.24



University of Texas at El Paso
Diana Natalicio, President
Junius Gonzales, Provost

Roberto Osegueda, Vice Provost

UTEP College of Business Administration
Robert Nachtmann, Dean
Steve Johnson, Associate Dean
Tim Roth, Templeton Professor of Banking & Economics
Border Economics & Trade

UTEP Border Region Modeling Project Corporate and Institutional Sponsors:
Hunt Communities
El Paso Water Utilities
JPMorgan Chase Bank of El Paso
Texas Department of Transportation
Universidad Autonoma de Ciudad Juérez
UTEP College of Business Administration
UTEP Department of Economics & Finance
UAC] Instituto de Ciencias Sociales y Administracion

México Consensus Economic Forecast, a quarterly publication of the Border Region Modeling Project, a research unit within the
Department of Economics & Finance at the College of Business Administration of The University of Texas at El Paso, is available on
the Web at: http://academics.utep.edu/border. Econometric research assistance is provided by Francisco Pallares and Carlos
Morales. For additional information, contact the Border Region Modeling Project - CBA 236, UTEP Department of Economics &

Finance, 500 West University Avenue, El Paso, TX 79968-0543, USA. (915) 747-7775.


http://academics.utep.edu/border

	University of Texas at El Paso
	DigitalCommons@UTEP
	Summer 2011

	Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3
	Thomas M. Fullerton Jr.
	Adam G. Walke
	Recommended Citation


	Thomas M. Fullerton, Jr. and Adam G. Walke
	*GDP: Producto Interno Bruto, INEGI, 2003 Pesos
	UTEP College of Business Administration
	Robert Nachtmann, Dean Steve Johnson, Associate Dean

	UTEP Border Region Modeling Project Corporate and Institutional Sponsors:
	Hunt Communities El Paso Water Utilities


