University of Texas at El Paso DigitalCommons@UTEP

Departmental Papers (E & F)

Department of Economics and Finance

Summer 2011

Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3

Thomas M. Fullerton Jr. University of Texas at El Paso, tomf@utep.edu

Adam G. Walke University of Texas at El Paso, agwalke@utep.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ papers



Part of the Finance Commons, and the International Business Commons

Recommended Citation

Fullerton, Thomas M. Jr. and Walke, Adam G., "Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3" (2011). Departmental Papers (E & F). 3.

https://digitalcommons.utep.edu/econ_papers/3

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Department of Economics and Finance at DigitalCommons@UTEP. It has been accepted for inclusion in Departmental Papers (E & F) by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons@UTEP. For more information, please contact lweber@utep.edu.



CONSENSUS ECONOMIC FORECAST

University of Texas at El Paso **Border Region Modeling Project**

3rd Ouarter 2011

American Chamber México Dr. Deborah L. Riner

> Wells Fargo Bank Dr. Eugenio J. Alemán

Center for Economic Forecasting of Mexico M.A. Rodrigo Pulido

BBVA Bancomer

Octavio Gutiérrez Engelman Pedro Uríz Cecilia Posadas

Universidad Autónoma de Ciudad Juárez

Dra. Patricia Barraza de Anda Dra. Lisbeily Domínguez

El Colegio de la Frontera Norte

Dr. Eduardo Mendoza Cota Dr. Eliseo Díaz González

Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de **Monterrey**

Dr. Jorge Ibarra Salazar

Universidad Autónoma de Coahuila

Dr. Alejandro Dávila Flores

Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast, Volume 14, Number 3 3rd Ouarter 2011

Squinting at the Future

The pace of growth decelerated during the second quarter of 2011. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) grew by 3.3 percent between the second quarter of 2010 and the same period in 2011, a substantial decline from the 4.6 percent growth rate observed in the first quarter of the year. In response, six of the eight panelists lowered their GDP forecasts for 2011 and the consensus outlook for 2011 GDP growth dropped from 4.2 percent to 3.8 percent.

There was less agreement on the forecast for private consumption. Although the overall growth rate declined slightly to 3.9 percent, only two panelists revised forecasted private consumption downward. The remaining four panelists increased their predictions, but not by enough to offset the declines.

Government consumption is expected to grow by 3.2 percent in 2011. Again, four panelists revised their estimates of government consumption upwards, while two lowered their estimates. Among other factors, high petroleum prices may contribute to this outlook via higher public sector revenue collections.

Although expectations of GDP growth have been revised downwards, growth in total investment is still predicted to gain momentum in 2011. The consensus forecast calls for a 5.3 percent increase in investment in 2011, which is modestly lower than the previous estimate. Although five of the panelists project that investment will grow by 5 percent or more in 2011, the range of estimates is fairly wide.

Expectations of increasing consumption in the United States underlie the consensus forecast of 14.8 percent growth in exports. The consensus prediction of import growth is 14.0 percent. Both the export and import figures reflect downward revisions in light of global economic uncertainties. The ranges for the estimates are noticeably large, 9 to 23.6 percent for exports and 8.4 to 20.2 percent for imports.

The consensus forecast of inflation in 2011 remains unchanged at 4 percent. Five of the panelists reduced their estimates of the growth in consumer prices, while two panelists increased their projections. Factors such as relatively slow growth in wages suggest that inflation will remain in check in the short term.

The consensus forecast predicts that, in 2011, the peso will be somewhat weaker with respect to the U.S. dollar than previously reported. The exchange rate is expected to average 12.23 pesos per dollar in 2011. All but one of the panelists revised their estimate of the exchange rate upward to reflect recent currency market jitters observed for the peso.

At 4.4 percent, the predicted yield on 28-day Treasury Certificates (CETES) is unchanged from the previous quarter. All but one of the panelists anticipate that yields on CETES will remain positive in real terms in 2011. The forecasts range from 4.2 percent to 4.7 percent.

Expectations of slower growth are also reflected in the 2012 forecasts. GDP and private consumption are both forecast to increase by 3.6 percent. Investment is predicted to grow by 5.4 percent and government consumption by 2.8 percent. Imports are expected to grow by 12.7 percent in 2012, while exports expand by 10.9 percent. Inflation is expected to edge upwards to 4.3 percent while the yield on 28-day CETES increases to 5.1 percent. The exchange rate is predicted to average 12.80 persos per dollar in 2012.

> Thomas M. Fullerton, Jr. and Adam G. Walke University of Texas at ElPaso Border Region Modeling Project

2011 Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast

	Annual Percent Change, 2011 from 2010							Annual Average			
	GDP	Private Consumption	Government Consumption	Total Investment	Exports	Imports	Consumer Price Index	Exchange Rate	CETES 28 Day		
American Chamber Mexico	3.8	4.0	2.8	5.9	14.5	14.6	3.6	12.17	4.3		
BBVA Bancomer	4.1	3.9	3.3	4.6	10.7	8.4	3.5	11.80	4.4		
WellsFargo Bank	3.2	4.4	4.4	6.6	11.8	13.5	3.4	12.13	4.2		
Center for Economic Forecasting of Mexico	3.8	4.0	2.4	8.0	9.0	9.8	5.5	12.15	4.3		
UACJ	3.8	4.0	3.0	6.0	15.0	14.0	3.6	12.20	4.4		
ITESM	3.5	3.0	3.0	5.0	20.0	15.0	3.6	12.50	4.5		
COLEF	3.5	3.9	3.3	3.2	13.5	16.6	4.6	12.35	4.7		
UAdeC	4.5	3.7	3.2	3.5	23.6	20.2	4.3	12.50	4.3		
Consensus this quarter	3.8	3.9	3.2	5.3	14.8	14.0	4.0	12.23	4.4		
last quarter	4.2	4.1	3.1	5.5	15.6	15.1	4.0	11.97	4.4		

2012 Mexico Consensus Economic Forecast

	Annual Percent Change, 2012 from 2011							Annual Average		
	GDP	Private Consumption	Government Consumption	Total Investment	Exports	Imports	Consumer Price Index	Exchange Rate	CETES 28 Day	
American Chamber Mexico	4.0	3.5	2.4	5.7	5.9	10.4	4.0	12.01	4.5	
BBVA Bancomer	3.8	3.5	3.6	4.1	10.2	9.8	3.6	12.20	5.3	
WellsFargo Bank	3.2	4.3	4.1	6.3	11.5	13.9	4.0	12.73	4.2	
Center for Economic Forecasting of Mexico	4.8	4.9	3.6	7.6	5.5	8.0	5.8	13.40	5.9	
UACJ	3.6	3.8	2.5	7.0	16.0	15.0	4.0	12.50	5.5	
ITESM	3.5	3.0	3.0	4.0	17.0	14.0	3.8	12.50	4.8	
COLEF	2.5	2.1	1.2	2.1	8.6	15.7	5.2	13.55	5.1	
UAdeC	3.2	3.9	2.3	6.3	12.7	15.0	4.0	13.50	5.5	
Consensus this quarter	3.6	3.6	2.8	5.4	10.9	12.7	4.3	12.80	5.1	
last quarter	3.8	4.4	3.6	5.8	11.4	13.7	4.1	12.3	5.1	

Historical Data	GDP (2003 Pesos, billions)	Private Consumption (2003 Pesos, billions)	Government Consumption (2003 Pesos, billions)	Total Investment (2003 Pesos, billions)	Exports (2003 Pesos, billions)	Imports (2003 Pesos, billions)	Consumer Price Index Dec 2010 = 100	Nominal Exchange Rate Pesos/ Dollars	CETES 28 Day
2010	8860.7	6090.4	1005.9	1876.5	2882.5	2997.3	97.71	12.64	4.40
Percent Change	5.50%	4.99%	2.78%	2.34%	24.34%	22.13%	4.16%	-6.47%	
2009	8398.7	5801.1	978.7	1833.5	2318.2	2454.1	93.81	13.51	5.39
Percent Change	-6.08%	-7.06%	3.47%	-11.27%	-13.73%	-18.64%	5.30%	21.27%	
2008	8,942.4	6,241.6	945.9	2,066.3	2,687.2	3,016.3	89.09	11.14	7.68
Percent Change	1.50%	1.77%	1.09%	5.88%	0.45%	2.81%	5.12%	1.92%	
2007	8,810.1	6,133.1	935.7	1,951.6	2,675.1	2,934.0	84.7	10.93	7.19
Percent Change	3.26%	3.99%	3.07%	6.94%	5.75%	7.08%	3.97%	0.28%	
2006	8,532.0	5,897.9	907.8	1,824.9	2,529.7	2,740.0	81.5	10.90	7.19
Percent Change	5.15%	5.67%	1.87%	9.88%	10.94%	12.57%	3.63%	-0.16%	
2005	8,114.1	5,581.3	891.1	1,660.8	2,280.3	2,434.0	78.7	10.92	9.20
Percent Change	3.21%	4.78%	2.52%	7.46%	6.75%	8.47%	3.99%	-3.29%	
2004	7,862.1	5,326.6	869.2	1,545.6	2,136.1	2,243.8	75.6	11.29	6.82
Percent Change	4.05%	5.63%	-2.76%	8.01%	11.50%	10.74%	4.69%	4.63%	
2003	7,555.8	5,042.8	893.8	1,430.9	1,915.8	2,026.2	72.3	10.79	6.23
Percent Change	1.35%	2.22%	0.81%	0.37%	2.69%	0.70%	4.55%	12.05%	
2002	7,455.4	4,933.1	886.7	1,425.6	1,865.5	2,012.2	69.1	9.63	7.09
Percent Change	0.09%	1.59%	-0.33%	-0.64%	1.44%	1.46%	5.03%	3.10%	
2001	7,448.7	4,856.1	889.6	1,434.8	1,839.0	1,983.2	65.80	9.34	11.31
Percent Change	-0.95%	2.48%	-1.98%	-5.64%	-3.60%	-1.63%	6.37%	-1.27%	
2000	7,520.3	4,738.7	907.6	1,520.5	1,907.6	2,016.1	61.86	9.46	15.24

Note: 2010 data are preliminary and subject to revision

^{*}GDP: Producto Interno Bruto, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}Private Consumption: Consumo Privado, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}Government Consumption: Consumo de Gobierno, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}Total Investment: Formacion bruta de capital fijo, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}Exports: Exportacion de bienes y servicios, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}Imports: Importacion de bienes y servicios, INEGI, 2003 Pesos

^{*}CPI, Banco de Mexico, Annual Average, Base = Dec 2010

^{*}Exchange Rate, Banco de Mexico, Peso-to-dollar, Fecha de Liquidacion, Annual Average

^{*}CETES 28 Days, Banco de Mexico, Annual Average

University of Texas at El Paso

Diana Natalicio, President Junius Gonzales, Provost Roberto Osegueda, Vice Provost

UTEP College of Business Administration

Robert Nachtmann, Dean Steve Johnson, Associate Dean Tim Roth, Templeton Professor of Banking & Economics Border Economics & Trade

UTEP Border Region Modeling Project Corporate and Institutional Sponsors:

Hunt Communities
El Paso Water Utilities
JPMorgan Chase Bank of El Paso
Texas Department of Transportation
Universidad Autónoma de Ciudad Juárez
UTEP College of Business Administration
UTEP Department of Economics & Finance
UACJ Instituto de Ciencias Sociales y Administración

México Consensus Economic Forecast, a quarterly publication of the Border Region Modeling Project, a research unit within the Department of Economics & Finance at the College of Business Administration of The University of Texas at El Paso, is available on the Web at: http://academics.utep.edu/border. Econometric research assistance is provided by Francisco Pallares and Carlos Morales. For additional information, contact the Border Region Modeling Project - CBA 236, UTEP Department of Economics & Finance, 500 West University Avenue, El Paso, TX 79968-0543, USA. (915) 747-7775.

